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NOTICE OF MEETING OF COPPERAS COVE  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION   

Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the Copperas Cove Economic Development 
Corporation will be held on August 24, 2022, at 12.00 p.m. in the Technology Center at 508 S. 2nd 
Street, Copperas Cove, Texas 76522 at which time the following agenda will be discussed. 

  
A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

C. ROLL CALL  

D. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

E. CITIZENS FORUM  

At this time, citizens will be allowed to speak on any matter other than personnel matters, 
matters under litigation, or matters on the regular agenda, for a length of time not to 
exceed five minutes per person. Thirty minutes total has been allotted for this section.  

F. CONSENT AGENDA  

All matters listed under this item are considered to be routine by the EDC Board of 
Directors and will be enacted by one motion. There will not be a separate discussion 
of these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the consent 
agenda and considered separately.  

1. Consideration and action on approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on July 
13, 2022. Brittany Sanders, Economic Development Specialist, Copperas Cove 
EDC.  

G. PUBLIC HEARINGS  

H. ACTION ITEMS  

1. Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of May 
2022. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC    
 

2. Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of June 
2022. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC    

 
3. Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of July 

2022. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC         
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4. Consideration and action on approving Resolution # EDC 2022-05 and accepting the 
Quarterly Investment Report as presented for the quarter ending June 2022, per the 
Investment Policy. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove 

 
5. Consideration and action on approving the proposal from Clark Associates for preliminary 

development and planning services for Phase II of the Narrows Business and Technology 
Park (45 acres). Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove 
                 

I. REPORTS FROM STAFF, OUTSIDE ENTITIES, ADVISORY COMMITTEES, AND 
BOARDS 

1. Update on EDC Activities. Diane Drussell, Assistant Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 
 

2. Executive Directors Report. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 

J. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS  

K. EXECUTIVE SESSION  

L. RECONVENE INTO AN OPEN SESSION FOR POSSIBLE ACTION RESULTING FROM 
ANY ITEM POSTED AND LEGALLY DISCUSSED IN THE EXECUTIVE SESSION. 

M. ADJOURN  

The Board of Directors reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at any time regarding any 
issue on this agenda for which it is legally permissible.  

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the Governing Body 
of the Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation was posted at 5:00 p.m. August 19, 
2022, inside the Display Case of the Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation, 113 W. 
Avenue D, Copperas Cove, Texas, a place convenient and readily accessible to the public always.  

     
     
Brittany Sanders, ED Specialist 
Copperas Cove EDC  



Economic Development Corporation F.1. 
Meeting Date: August 24, 2022 
Contact: Brittany Sanders, Economic Development Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC 
 

  
Subject:  
Consideration and action on approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on July 13, 2022. 
Brittany Sanders, Economic Development Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC 
 
 
Attachments: 
July 13, 2022, Regular Meeting Minutes 
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A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Chairman JC Stubbs called the Regular meeting of the Copperas Cove Economic Development 
Corporation to order at 12:02 p.m. 

 
B. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Director Rick Kirkpatrick led the Invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
C. ROLL CALL 
 
 Roll call led by Brittany Sanders, Economic Development Specialist 
  
  

Present: JC Stubbs, Chairman Fred Welch, Executive Director 
 Jay Jackson, Secretary Fred Chavez, Council Liaison 
 Elizabeth Ruszkiewicz, Director Brittany Sanders, ED Specialist 
 Rick Kirkpatrick, Director Barbara Boulware-Wells, Legal Counsel 
   
Absent: Diane Drussell, Assistant Director  
   
   

D. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Vice Chairman Joey Acfalle was recognized for his hard work and dedication to the Copperas 

Cove EDC Board and was presented a farewell gift from EDC staff and Board Members. 
 

E. CITIZENS FORUM 
 
 At this time, citizens will be allowed to speak on any matter other than personnel matters, 

matters under litigation, or matters on the regular agenda, for a length of time not to exceed five 
minutes per person. Thirty minutes total has been allotted for this section. 

 
F. CONSENT AGENDA - All matters listed under this item are considered to be routine by the EDC 

Board of Directors and will be enacted by one motion. There will not be a separate discussion of 
these Item. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the consent agenda and 
considered separately. 
 

COPPERAS COVE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Meeting Minutes for July 13, 2022 
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1. Consideration and action on approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on May 25, 
2022. Brittany Sanders, Economic Development Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC.  

Director Elizabeth Ruszkiewicz made a motion to approve Agenda Item F1. Secretary Jay 
Jackson seconded the motion and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried. 

 
G. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 
 None 
 
H. ACTION ITEM 

 
1. Consideration and action on approving Resolution #EDC- 2022-04 for the Copperas Cove 

Economic Development Corporation FY 2022-2023 Proposed Budget. Fred Welch, Executive 
Director, Copperas Cove EDC         

Secretary Jay Jackson made a motion to approve Agenda Item H1. Director Rick Kirkpatrick 
seconded the motion and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried 

2. Consideration and action on approving the six-month contract extension between the Copperas 
Cove EDC and Fieldstone Commercial, LLC (Project Gateway). Fred Welch, Executive 
Director, Copperas Cove EDC     

Secretary Jay Jackson made a motion to approve Agenda Item H2. Director Elizabeth 
Ruszkiewicz seconded the motion and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried                

I. EDC REPORTS FROM STAFF, OUTSIDE ENTITIES, ADVISORY COMMITTEES AND   
BOARDS 
 

1. Update on EDC Activities. Diane Drussell, Assistant Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 
 
Assistant Director Diane Drussell was not present.  
 

2. Executive Director Report. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 
 
Executive Director Fred Welch gave an update on the following topics listed below: 
 

o Twenty-two key meetings with stakeholders, council, Fort Hood 
o One community event Military Affairs Committee 
o One regional event -Visit to Rellis Tech Park 
o Draft docs on community assessment and marketing communications 
o One new project opened  

  
J. ITEM FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 

 
Update on the EDC Bylaws 

 
K. EXECUTIVE SESSION –Convene into Executive Session at 12:46p.m  

 
1. Pursuant to §551.072 of the Texas Government Code, the Economic Development Corporation 

Board will meet in Executive Session to discuss deliberation regarding the purchase, exchange, 
lease, or value of real property. Donlie McMullin Realty 
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2. Pursuant to §551.072 of the Texas Government Code, the Economic Development Corporation 
Board will meet in Executive Session to discuss deliberation regarding the purchase, exchange, 
lease, or value of real property.  

 
 

L. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION AT 12:20 P.M. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION RESULTING 
FROM ANY ITEM POSTED AND LEGALLY DISCUSSED IN THE EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
Director Rick Kirkpatrick made a motion to have the EDC Executive Director move forward with 
the contract between Copperas Cove EDC and Donlie McMullin Realty, with an amendment to 
page 8 (Repair and Maintenance Responsibility) of the contract to mirror the current lease on 
the EDC’s current building. Secretary Jay Jackson seconded the motion and with a unanimous 
vote, the motion carried 
               
No action was taken on Executive Session Item 2. 

 
M. ADJOURN 
 
  Chairman JC Stubbs adjourned the meeting at 12:47 p.m. 

 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 

 Brittany Sanders, ED Specialist                      Jay Jackson, Secretary  



Economic Development Corporation                                                                                  H.1.  
Meeting Date: August 24, 2022 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

 
Subject: 
Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of May 2022. Fred 
Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 
 
Description/Information: 

The Profit and Loss report for May 2022 has been prepared by Donkbuilt Service Exchange “Donkbuilt” 
as per the agreement between the CCEDC and Donkbuilt. The report is attached for review by the 
Board. 

 
Financial Impact: 

See attached  
 

Action/Recommendation: 

EDC staff recommends the Board approve the Profit and Loss report for May 2022 as presented by 
Fred Welch.  

 
 

Attachments: 
 
May 2022 Financials: 
 
Profit and Loss 
Bancorp South Reconciliation  
TexPool Reconciliation  

 













Economic Development Corporation                                                                                  H.2.  
Meeting Date: August 24, 2022 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

 
Subject: 
Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of June 2022. Fred 
Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 
 
Description/Information: 

The Profit and Loss report for June 2022 has been prepared by Donkbuilt Service Exchange 
“Donkbuilt” as per the agreement between the CCEDC and Donkbuilt. The report is attached for review 
by the Board. 

 
Financial Impact: 

See attached  
 

Action/Recommendation: 

EDC staff recommends the Board approve the Profit and Loss report for June 2022 as presented by 
Fred Welch.  

 
 

Attachments: 
 
June 2022 Financials: 
 
Profit and Loss 
Bancorp South Reconciliation  
TexPool Reconciliation  
  

 













Economic Development Corporation                                                                                  H.3.  
Meeting Date: August 24, 2022 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

 
Subject: 
Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of July 2022. Fred 
Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 
 
Description/Information: 

The Profit and Loss report for July 2022 has been prepared by Donkbuilt Service Exchange “Donkbuilt” 
as per the agreement between the CCEDC and Donkbuilt. The report is attached for review by the 
Board. 

 
Financial Impact: 

See attached  
 

Action/Recommendation: 

EDC staff recommends the Board approve the Profit and Loss report for July 2022 as presented by 
Fred Welch.  

 
 

Attachments: 
 
July 2022 Financials: 
 
Profit and Loss 
Bancorp South Reconciliation  
TexPool Reconciliation 
 
Profit & Loss Budget Performance  
  

 







Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 3,294,684.45
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 35 items
Check 06/07/2022 2881 Strategic Location S... X -4,000.00 -4,000.00
Check 06/08/2022 2886 DonkBuilt Service E... X -1,575.00 -5,575.00
Liability Check 06/28/2022 2894 City of Copperas Co... X -1,711.59 -7,286.59
Check 06/28/2022 2892 T.R. Arnold, LLC X -1,050.00 -8,336.59
Check 06/28/2022 2887 Pristine Building Mai... X -332.18 -8,668.77
Check 06/28/2022 2888 Spectrum Business X -277.69 -8,946.46
Check 06/28/2022 2891 Crazy Cactus Lawn ... X -140.00 -9,086.46
Liability Check 06/28/2022 2893 United Way X -33.00 -9,119.46
General Journal 06/30/2022 90 CenturyLink X -233.08 -9,352.54
General Journal 07/05/2022 87 McMullin Properties X -1,600.00 -10,952.54
Paycheck 07/08/2022 2897 Frederick H Welch X -3,963.52 -14,916.06
Check 07/08/2022 2900 Esesis Environment... X -2,522.00 -17,438.06
Paycheck 07/08/2022 2896 Diane R Drussell X -2,392.84 -19,830.90
Paycheck 07/08/2022 2895 Brittany P Sanders X -1,353.11 -21,184.01
Check 07/08/2022 2903 Impact Data Source X -950.00 -22,134.01
Check 07/08/2022 2904 Killeen Pest Control X -525.00 -22,659.01
Check 07/08/2022 2902 Texas Economic De... X -375.00 -23,034.01
Check 07/08/2022 2901 Knight Law Firm X -210.00 -23,244.01
Check 07/08/2022 2898 Centex Technologies X -75.00 -23,319.01
Check 07/08/2022 2895 Cali Signs and Desi... X -60.00 -23,379.01
Check 07/08/2022 2896 Killeen Pest Control X -50.00 -23,429.01
Check 07/08/2022 2899 INHOUSE SYSTEM... X -39.99 -23,469.00
Liability Check 07/11/2022 EFTPS US Treasury X -2,514.56 -25,983.56
General Journal 07/13/2022 88 BancorpSouth X -50.00 -26,033.56
General Journal 07/14/2022 93 TXU Energy X -354.75 -26,388.31
Liability Check 07/15/2022 ACH City of Copperas Co... X -3,866.76 -30,255.07
Paycheck 07/22/2022 2907 Frederick H Welch X -3,635.76 -33,890.83
Paycheck 07/22/2022 2906 Diane R Drussell X -2,725.13 -36,615.96
Paycheck 07/22/2022 2905 Brittany P Sanders X -1,353.11 -37,969.07
Check 07/22/2022 2908 City of Copperas Co... X -95.76 -38,064.83
General Journal 07/25/2022 85 Konica Minolta X -289.99 -38,354.82
General Journal 07/26/2022 91 TIB The Independen... X -4,597.38 -42,952.20
Liability Check 07/27/2022 EFTPS US Treasury X -2,402.06 -45,354.26
General Journal 07/27/2022 90 CenturyLink X -238.52 -45,592.78
Liability Check 07/29/2022 TWC TWC X -11.92 -45,604.70

Total Checks and Payments -45,604.70 -45,604.70

Deposits and Credits - 2 items
General Journal 07/26/2022 84 X 141,980.86 141,980.86
General Journal 07/29/2022 86 X 279.99 142,260.85

Total Deposits and Credits 142,260.85 142,260.85

Total Cleared Transactions 96,656.15 96,656.15

Cleared Balance 96,656.15 3,391,340.60

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items

Check 08/30/2021 2699 Temple Economic D... -189.52 -189.52
Check 07/22/2022 2905 Regions Bank -129,713.12 -129,902.64
Check 07/22/2022 2907 Crazy Cactus Lawn ... -220.00 -130,122.64
Check 07/22/2022 2906 Quill LLC -150.61 -130,273.25
Check 07/22/2022 2909 Rotary Club of Copp... -100.00 -130,373.25
Liability Check 07/28/2022 2910 City of Copperas Co... -1,711.24 -132,084.49
Liability Check 07/28/2022 2911 United Way -22.00 -132,106.49

Total Checks and Payments -132,106.49 -132,106.49

Total Uncleared Transactions -132,106.49 -132,106.49

Register Balance as of 07/31/2022 -35,450.34 3,259,234.11

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 13 items

Paycheck 08/05/2022 2914 Frederick H Welch -3,963.52 -3,963.52

10:05 AM Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation

08/12/22 Reconciliation Detail
Cash- BANCORPSOUTH, Period Ending 07/31/2022
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Paycheck 08/05/2022 2913 Diane R Drussell -2,392.84 -6,356.36
Paycheck 08/05/2022 2912 Brittany P Sanders -1,480.24 -7,836.60
Liability Check 08/08/2022 EFTPS US Treasury -2,626.28 -10,462.88
Check 08/11/2022 2918 Texas Quality Appra... -4,250.00 -14,712.88
Check 08/11/2022 2912 H.I.S. Contractors, L... -2,901.50 -17,614.38
Check 08/11/2022 2920 Knight Law Firm -122.50 -17,736.88
Check 08/11/2022 2915 Centex Technologies -75.00 -17,811.88
Check 08/11/2022 2916 Quill LLC -69.99 -17,881.87
Check 08/11/2022 2913 Holiday Cleaners -67.39 -17,949.26
Check 08/11/2022 2917 Killeen Pest Control -60.00 -18,009.26
Check 08/11/2022 2914 Killeen Pest Control -55.00 -18,064.26
Check 08/11/2022 2919 INHOUSE SYSTEM... -39.99 -18,104.25

Total Checks and Payments -18,104.25 -18,104.25

Total New Transactions -18,104.25 -18,104.25

Ending Balance -53,554.59 3,241,129.86

10:05 AM Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation

08/12/22 Reconciliation Detail
Cash- BANCORPSOUTH, Period Ending 07/31/2022
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Jul 31, 22

Beginning Balance 5,635,936.39
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 7,278.52

Total Cleared Transactions 7,278.52

Cleared Balance 5,643,214.91

Register Balance as of 07/31/2022 5,643,214.91

Ending Balance 5,643,214.91

12:48 PM Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation
08/15/22 Reconciliation Summary

TEXPOOL ACCOUNT, Period Ending 07/31/2022

Page 1







Economic Development Corporation                                                                                  H.4.  
Meeting Date: August 24, 2022 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 

 

 
Subject: 
Consideration and action on approving Resolution # EDC 2022-05 accepting the Quarterly 
Investment Report as presented for the quarter ending June 2022, per the Investment Policy. Fred 
Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 
 
Description/Information:  
The Public Funds Investment Act of Chapter 2256, Texas Government Code, requires investment 
management reports to be accepted by the Board. The Copperas Cove Economic Development 
Corporation's Investment Policy requires that the Investment Officer shall report a detailed listing of 
all purchases, sales, and payments, and a description of each security held as well as management 
summary information.  

    
Financial Impact: 
See attached Quarterly Investment Report for the month ending June 2022. 

    
Action/Recommendation: 
EDC staff recommends that the Board approves Resolution # EDC-2022-05 accepting the Quarterly 
Investment Report as presented for the quarter ending June 2022 per the Investment Policy.  

 
 

Attachments: 

Resolution # EDC-2022-05 



Resolution No. EDC-2022-05 
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RESOLUTION NO. EDC- 2022-05 
A RESOLUTION OF THE COPPERAS COVE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, 

APPROVING THE INVESTMENT REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDING MARCH 2022. 
 
WHEREAS, Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code, commonly known as the “Public Funds 

Investment Act,” requires the Investment Officer of the City to present s written report of 
investment transactions for all Economic Development Corporation’s accounts covered 
for the preceding reporting period to the Board of Directors; and 

 
WHEREAS, this reporting is authorized by the Public Funds Investment Act; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Public Funds Investment Act requires the Quarterly Investment Report be presented 

to the Board of Directors; and 
 
WHEREAS, the attached Quarterly Investment Report complies with the Public Funds Investment 

Act. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
COPPERAS COVE ECONOMIC CORPORATION: 
 

Section 1. 
 

That the Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation has complied with the requirements of 
the Public Funds Investment Act, and the Quarterly Investment Report for the quarter ending June 
2022 attached hereto as “Exhibit A,” is hereby approved as the quarterly investment report for the 
quarter ending June 2022 of the Corporation effective August 24th, 2022. 
 
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED on this 24th day of August 2022 at a regular meeting of the 
Economic Development Corporation which meeting was held in compliance with the Open Meetings 
Act, Tex. Gov’t Code, §551.001, et. seq. at which meeting a quorum was present and voting.  
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________         ___________________   
Brittany Sanders, ED Specialist         JC Stubbs, Chairman  
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_________________________                                                                           
The Knight Law Firm 
Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation Attorney 
 



Economic Development Corporation       H.5.
Meeting Date: August 24, 2022 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

Subject: 
Consideration and action on approving the proposal from Clark Associates for preliminary development 
and planning services for Phase II of the Narrows Business and Technology Park (45 acres). Fred 
Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove 

Description/Information:
The Copperas Cove EDC has 15.74 acres of land under contract in The Narrows and will close on or 
before August 31. We are waiting for the lender to set up the transfer of funds. This will leave about 22 
acres to develop in the park. It appears based on the current market that the EDC can expect to sell 5 
to 10 acres of property per year which could put us out of the property in 24 months. 

We have a large industrial project and additional IT-related projects requiring land of 25 acres or more. 
Working with Mr. Clark and the city we have identified 60 to 80 acres of land that can be utilized on the 
former Fort Hood property on the East side of SH 190/IH 14 at Old Copperas Cove Road. The staff has 
visited with the city, Mr. Clark, and our neighbors to identify engineering companies that can complete 
an initial conceptual design on 45 acres (now expanded to 60) of land within that parcel. These services 
are outlined in the proposal for services attached and would get the EDC to a position to determine the 
cost of public infrastructure (roads, water, sewer), easements, and right of way needed to support the 
development of this land. This is a reasonable fee structure for the scope of work. We need this work 
completed to stay on schedule to assist Project Dragon and Project Blue Orlando which would require 
this work to be completed simultaneously as one or both projects develop their property. 

Regardless of the outcome of either of the projects, we need to stay in front to continuously have a 
product to sell. Assuming an 18-to-24-month timeline to complete the installation of this infrastructure 
beginning the process now assures we continue to have a product to sell and promote as Phase II of 
the Narrows Business and Technology Park. 

Financial Impact: 

Not to exceed $43,550 plus fees for platting with the City and County. 

Action/Recommendation:
EDC staff recommends the Board approve the proposal from Clark Associates for preliminary 
development and planning services for Phase II of the Narrows Business and Technology Park. 

Attachments: 

Clark Associates Proposal 















Economic Development Corporation           I.1 
Meeting Date: August 24, 2022 
Contact: Diane Drussell, Assistant Director, Copperas Cove EDC 
 

  
UPDATE 

 
1. Update on EDC Activities. Diane Drussell, Assistant Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

 
 
 



Economic Development Corporation           I.2 
Meeting Date: August 24, 2022 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 
 

  
UPDATE 

 
2. Executive Director Report. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 
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